common stock. 

On June 9, 2009, we converted the sum of $360,000 of outstanding debt due to Beach Cities Home Improvement Inc. into 
1,800,000 shares of common stock. 

On September 3, 2009 we acquired iMobilize Inc. in exchange for the issuance of four hundred twenty eight thousand five 

hundred seventy one (428,571) shares of common stock to iMobilize’s sole shareholder valued at $0.35 per share or 
$150,000. 

On September 11, 2009 we converted the sum of $216,323 of outstanding debt to PHP Holdings Inc. into 2,704,042 shares 
of common stock. 

On October 1, 2009 we acquired Just Data Billing Inc. in exchange for the issuance of three hundred twenty two thousand 
five hundred eighty one (322,581 ) shares of common stock to its sole shareholder. 

On October 7, 2009 we converted the sum of $127,500 of outstanding debt to PHP Holdings Inc. into 1,500,000 shares of 
common stock. 

On October 19, 2009 we converted the sum of $216,203 of outstanding debt to PHP Holdings Inc.

[...]

in exchange for the issuance of twenty million (20,000,000) shares of common 
stock to Rcomm’s sole shareholder. The excess cost of acquisition of Rcomm. Inc. asset was reported as other assets in the 
company’s books. 

On September 3, 2009 we acquired iMobilize Inc. in exchange for the issuance of four hundred twenty eight thousand five 
hundred seventy one (428,571) shares of common stock to iMobilize’s sole shareholder. The cost of acquisition was valued 
at $150,000 and the excess cost of acquisition against i-Mobilize’s assets were reported as other assets in the company’s 
books. 

On October 1, 2009 we acquired Just Data Billing Inc. in exchange for the issuance of three hundred twenty two thousand 
five hundred eighty one (322,581 ) shares of common stock to its sole shareholder. The excess cost of acquisition against 
Just Data’s assets were reported as other assets in the company’s books. 

On November 23, 2009 we acquired PB Magic, Inc. in exchange for the issuance of five million (5,000,000) shares of